ORDINANCE NO. 2022-001

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF THE PALATINE RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT TO THE INVERNESS FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Palatine Rural Fire Protection District, Cook County, Illinois (the "District"), is a fire protection district duly incorporated and organized pursuant to the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the District is authorized to change the name of the District pursuant to Section 6 of the Fire Protection District Act (70 ILCS 705/6); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the District finds that the District has been regularly referred to in the past as the "Palatine Rural Fire Protection District"; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the District has determined that it is fitting that the name of the District be changed to better identify the area served by the District; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires that the District's corporate name be changed and that the District henceforth be formally known as the "Inverness Fire Protection District."

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Palatine Rural Fire Protection District, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION ONE: The foregoing recitals to this Ordinance are adopted by the Board of Trustees as the findings and statements of policy of the District.

SECTION TWO: The corporate name of the Palatine Rural Fire Protection District is hereby formally changed to the Inverness Fire Protection District.

SECTION THREE: As required by law, the Secretary of the Board of Trustees is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Cook County Circuit Clerk, the Cook County Clerk, and the Office of the State Fire Marshal. A copy of this Ordinance shall be recorded with the Cook County Recorder.

SECTION FOUR: The Board of Trustees hereby formally ratifies all actions

taken by the Board prior to the adoption of this Ordinance that were taken in the name of

the "Palatine Rural Fire Protection District."

SECTION FIVE: If any phrase, sentence, or paragraph of this Ordinance shall

be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, said invalidity or

unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any remaining phrase,

sentence, or paragraph of this Ordinance.

SECTION SIX: This Ordinance shall become effective on June 1, 2022 at 12:01

a.m.

ADOPTED this 14th day of February, 2022 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: DelMar, McKanna, Moffitt______

NAYS: 0

ABSENT: 0

Aaron DelMar President, Board of Trustees

ATTEST:

Matt Moffitt

Secretary, Board of Trustees

2

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF COOK)	

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, Matt Moffitt, the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Palatine Rural Fire Protection District, Cook County, Illinois, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance entitled:

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-001

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF THE PALATINE RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT TO THE INVERNESS FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

which Ordinance was duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Palatine Rural Fire Protection District at a regular meeting on the 14th day of February, 2022.

I do further certify that a quorum of the Board of Trustees of the Palatine Rural Fire Protection District was present at said meeting, and that the Board complied with all of the requirements of the Illinois Open Meetings Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and the official seal of the Palatine Rural Fire Protection District this 14th day of February, 2022.

Matt Moffitt Secretary, Board of Trustees

(Seal)